

# Case No. 15-0426

---

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE INDEMNITY COMPANY, ALLSTATE PROPERTY & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, ALLSTATE COUNTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and ALLSTATE FIRE & CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, *Petitioners***

**v.**

**REHAB ALLIANCE OF TEXAS, INC. d/b/a STEEPLECHASE FAMILY HEALTHCARE AND STEEPLECHASE PAIN MANAGEMENT & SURGICAL ASSOCIATES, SHEILA SMITH f/k/a SHEILA GOYER, DENNIS SMITH, D.C., THE DIAGNOSTIC & INJURY CENTER OF HOUSTON, L.L.C., and IHSAN SHANTI, M.D., *Respondents***

---

On Petition for Review from the Fourteenth Court of Appeals – Houston

Cause No. 14-13-00459-CV

---

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**Matthew J. Smith, Esq.  
Smith Rolfes & Skavdahl, Co., L.P.A.  
600 Vine Street, Suite 2600  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Telephone: (513) 579-0080  
Fax: (513) 579-0222  
E-Mail: [msmith@smithrolfes.com](mailto:msmith@smithrolfes.com)  
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending**

**Sterling Elza (Bar No. 24026823)  
Brown, Dean, Wiseman, Proctor,  
Hart & Howell, LLP  
306 W. Seventh Street, Suite 200  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
Telephone: 817-332-1391  
Fax: 817-870-2427  
E-Mail: [selza@browndean.com](mailto:selza@browndean.com)**

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE  
FRAUD, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Rehab Alliance engaged in fraudulent practices, resulting in actual damages to Allstate. A decision in favor of Rehab Alliance will embolden medical providers to engage in similar behavior and thwart anti-fraud efforts in Texas. ....	5
B. A decision in favor of Rehab Alliance will burden insurers and policyholders through increased costs and investigations. Medical providers will remain unjustly enriched and costs will be shifted to not only insurers, but those least equipped to bear them: policyholders and claimants. The quality of medical care for injured claimants and the ability of insurers to promptly settle claims will both suffer. ....	11
C. Insurers will shift resources away from the State of Texas and into states where their anti-fraud efforts receive adequate protection under the law. This will result in Texas falling behind the rest of the nation in antifraud measures and opening a door attracting unscrupulous medical providers and criminal elements looking to set up fraudulent schemes.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Giventer*, 212 F. Supp. 2d 639 (N.D. Tex. 2002) .....9, 15

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kugler*, No. 11-80051, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107005 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 21, 2011) ..... 15

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lincow*, 715 F. Supp. 2d 617 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... 15

*Texarkana Mem’l Hospital v. Murdock*, 946 S.W.2d 836 (Tex. 1997) .....9

**Statutes:**

Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 41.0105..... 8-9

Texas Insurance Code § 1952.152..... 12

Texas Penal Code § 35.02 ..... 15
